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PEOPLES GAS 

November 15,2011 

Mr. John Slemkewicz, Supervisor 

Bureau of Rate Filings and Surveillance 

Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 


Dear Mr. Slemkewicz : 

Attached is the Rate of Return calculation of Peoples Gas System for the period ending 
Septem ber 2011. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Respectfully, 

e rey S. Chronister 

Controller 
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cc: Office of Public Counsel- J.R. Kelly r 
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PEOPLES GAS 
7 D2 NORTH FRANKLIN STREET 

P. O . BOX 2562 

TAMPA . FL 336D 1·2562 

AN EClUAL OPPO~TUNITY COMPANY WWW.PEoPLESGAS . CoM 

WWW.PEoPLESGAS


PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 1 
EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY 

September 2011 

(1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
Actual FPSC FPSC Pro Forma Pro Forma 

Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted 
I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 

(JURISDICTIONAL) 
NET OPERATING INCOME $ 47,507 $ 397 $ 47,904 $ o $ 47,904 

AVERAGE RATE BASE $ 591,241 $ (17,445) $ 573,796 $ o $ 573,796 

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 8.04 % 8.35 % 8.35 % 

II. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN III. EARNED RETURN ON EQUITY 
AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

{FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS) FPSC PRO FORMA 
LOW 7.65 % ADJUSTED ADJUSTED 

-

A INCLUDING 
MIDPOINT 8.12 % FLEX RATE REVENUES 11.23 % 11 .23 % 

HIGH 8.59 % B. EXCLUDING 
FLEX RATE REVENUES 10.40 % 10.40 % 

I am aware that Section 837.06 , Florida Statutes , provides: 

Jeffrey S. Chronister, Controller 
(Name and Title) 

Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with 
the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his or her 
official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree 

punishable as pcovlded In s. 7~~ 

Signature) 
/JIlt/I( 

(Vate) 
PSC/AFA13 



PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM 
AVERAGE RATE BASE 

September 2011 

SCHEDULE 2 

PER BOOKS 

(1 ) 

Plant in 

SeNiee 

1,064,015 

(2) 

Plant 

Acquisition 

Adjustment 

5,166 

(3) 

Accumulated 

Depreciatio n & 

Amortization 

485,087 

(4) 

Customer 

Advances for 

Construction 

9,540 

(5) 

Net 

Plant in 

Serv ice 

574,554 

(7) 

Property Held 

for Future Use 

229 

(8) 

Construction 

Work in 

Progress 

18,427 

(9) 

Nel 

Util ity Plant 

593,210 

(10) 

Working 

Capilal 

(1,969) 

(11) 

Total 

Rate Base 

591 ,241 

FPSC ADJUSTMENTS: 

Property for Future Use 

Temporary Cash In vestment 

Notes Receivable 

Accounts Rec./Pay. - Assoc Companies 

Merchandise Inventory 

Other Accounts Receivable 

Non-Utilily Allocation 

Remove Regulatory Ta.x Assel 

Remove Unbundling Transition Charges 

Remove Non-Uti lity Accrued Liability 

Remove Non-Utility Martin ety expansion 

Remove Unamort . Debt Expense 

Remove Unrecovered Gas Cost 

Remove Dividends Declared 

Remove Unrec. Conservation Costs 

Remove Competitve Rate Adjustm ent 

Remove Unamortized Rate Case Expense 

Gain on Sale of Property 

Remove Acquis. Adjustment (WFNG) 

Remove MSEA Adlustment 

Other Comp. Income (Unsettled hedges) 

Remo ve Investment in Subsidiaries 

TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS 

(349) 

(349) 

(2,947) 

(2,947) 

(146) 

(2,124) 

(2,270) 

(203) 

(823) 

(1,026) 

(229) 

(229) 

(115) 

(1,225) 

(1 ,340) 

(229) 

(203) 

(115) 

(823) 

(1,225) 

(2,595) 

(2,726) 

(31) 

(5,399) 

(1,678) 

(3,222) 

(371) 

(1,423) 

(14,850) 

(229) 

(2,726) 

(31) 

(5,399) 

(203) 

(115) 

(1,678) 

(3,222) 

(37 1) 

(823) 

(1,225) 

(1,423) 

(17,445) 

FPSC ADJUSTED 1,063,666 2,219 482,817 9,540 573,528 17,087 590,615 (16,819) 573}96 

FLEX RATE REVENUES 

ADJUSTED FOR 

FLEX RATE REVENUES 1,063,666 2,219 482,817 9,540 573,528 17 ,087 590, 61 5 (16,819) 573}96 

PRO FORMA REVENUE INCREASE AND 

ANNUALIZATION ADJUSTMENTS: 

TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS 

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED 1,063,666 2,219 482,817 9,540 573,528 17,087 590,615 (16,819) 573}96 



PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 3 
NET OPERATING INCOME 

September 2011 

18,794 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

Deferred Investment Total Nel 

Operailng O&M O&M Depreciation & Taxes Olher Income Taxes Income Taxes Tax Credil Gain/Loss Operating Operating 

Revenues Gas Expense Olher Amonization Than Income Current (Netl (Net) on Ois~osition Expenses Income 

PER BOOKS 456,822 225,884 80,125 47, 510 37,002 (4935) 23,730 409,315 47,507 

FPSC ADJUSTMENTS: 

Remove Conserv ation Charges (6,375) (6,375) (6,375) 

Non-Utility Allocation (24) 9 (15) 15 

Interest Synchroni zation 116 116 (116) 

Parent Debt Adjustment (136) (136) 136 

Remove Fuel Revenues (226,490) (225,884) (606) (226,490) 

Economic Development Adj ustment (9) (6) 6 

Employee Activities (1 36) 52 (84) 84 

Intercompany Adjustment (8) (5) 5 

Maintenance of General Plant (28) 11 (17) 17 

Main!. of Structures and Improvements (11) (7) 

Lobbying included in Dues (AGA, FNGA) (15) 6 (9) 9 

Civic/Social Club Dues 

Remove Acquisition Adj . Amortiz. (WFNG) (80) 31 (49) 49 

Gain on Sale of Property (186) (186) 186 

Remove IT C Amortiza tion 

OSS Adjustmenl 

TOTAL FPSC ADJU STMENTS (232,865) (225,884) (6,580) (104) (606) 99 (186) (233.262) 397 

FPSC ADJUSTED 223,957 73,545 47,406 36,396 (4,837) 23,730 (186) 176,053 47,904 

FLEX RATE REVENUES 

ADJUSTED FOR 

FLEX RATE REVENUES 

(3,644) 

220,313 73,545 47,406 36,396 

(1.406) 

(6,243) 23.730 (186) 

(1,406) 

174,647 

(2,238) 

45,666 

PRO FORMA REVENUE INCREAS E AND 

ANNUALIZA TION ADJUSTMENTS 

Deferred Tax True -up 

TOTAL PRO FOR MA ADJUSTMENTS -- -

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED 223,957 73,545 47,406 36,396 (4 ,837) 23 ,730 (1 86) 176,053 47,904 

PER BOOKS 

CURRENT MONTH AMOUNT 29,139 12.477 5,855 4,093 2,206 (978) 2,157 25,810 3,329 



PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 4 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS 
September 2011 

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT 

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED 

ADJU STMENTS RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST 

AVERAGE PER BOOKS SPECIFIC PRO RATA ADJUSTED (%) (%) ~%) (%) (%) ~%) ~ 
LONG TERM DEBT 225,624 (4.482) (5,360) 215,782 37.61% 6.92 2.60 6.92 2.60 6.92 2.60 

SHORT TERM DEBT 3,535 (86) 3,449 0.60% 0.41 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.41 0.00 

RESIDENTIAL DEPOSITS 10,783 10,783 1.88% 6.00 0.11 6.00 0.11 6.00 0.11 

COMMERCIAL DEPOSITS 28,066 28,066 4.89% 7.00 0.34 7.00 0.34 7.00 0.34 

INACTIVE DEPOSITS 202 202 0.04% 

COMMON EQUITY 277,594 (86) (6,726) 270,782 47.19% 9.75 4.60 10.75 5.07 11.75 5.54 

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 45.431 (700) 44,731 7.80% 

TAX CREDITS - ZERO COST 0.00% 

TOTAL 591,235 (5,268) (12 ,171 ) 573 ,796 100.00% 7.65 8.12 8.59 



PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM 	 SCHEDULE 5 

EARNED RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY 


FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS 


September 2011 


A 	 FPSC ADJUSTED AVERAGE JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY 
INCLUDING FLEX RATE REVENUES 

FPSC ADJUSTED AVERAGE EARNED RATE OF RETURN 
LESS RECONCILED AVERAGE JURISDICTIONAL 

WEIGHTED COST RATES FOR 
LONG TERM DEBT 
SHORT TERM DEBT 
PREFERRED STOCK 
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
TAX CREDITS-WEIGHTED COST(MIDPOINT) 

SUBTOTAL 

TOTAL 

DIVIDED BY RECONCILED COMMON EQUITY RATIO 

JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY 

B. 	FPSC ADJUSTED AVERAGE JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY 
EXCLUDING FLEX RATE REVENUES 

NET OPERATING REVENUE EXCLUDING FLEX RATE REVENUES $ 

RATE BASE EXCLUDING FLEX RATE REVENUES $ 

FPSC ADJUSTED AVERAGE EARNED RATE OF RETURN 
LESS: RECONCILED AVERAGE JURISDICTIONAL 

WEIGHTED COST RATES FOR 
LONG TERM DEBT 
SHORT TERM DEBT 
PREFERRED STOCK 
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
TAX CREDITS-WEIGHTED CCiST(MIDPOINT) 

SUBTOTAL 

TOTAL 

DIVIDED BY RECONCILED COMMON EQUITY RATIO 

JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY 

__8::..:...::...:35:.-% 

(2.60) % 
000 % 
0.00 % 

(045) % 
0.00 % 

(3.05) % 

5.30 % 

47.19 % 

11.23 % 

45,666 

573,796 

7.96 % 

(2.60) % 
0.00 % 
0.00 % 

(045) % 
000 % 

(305) % 

4.91 % 

47.19 % 

1040 % 

(Schedule 1) 

(Schedule 3) 

(Schedule 2) 


