

November 15, 2011

Mr. John Slemkewicz, Supervisor Bureau of Rate Filings and Surveillance Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Mr. Slemkewicz:

Attached is the Rate of Return calculation of Peoples Gas System for the period ending September 2011.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Jeffrey S. Chronister

Controller

JSC/av

Enclosures

cc: Office of Public Counsel - J.R. Kelly

PSC/AFA13

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY September 2011

I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN			(1) Actual Per Books	(2) FPSC Adjustments	(3) FPSC Adjusted	(4) Pro Forma Adjustments	(5) Pro Forma Adjusted
(JURISDICTIONAL) NET OPERATING INCOME			\$ 47,507 \$	\$ 397 \$	47,904	\$ 0\$	47,904
AVERAGE RATE BASE			\$ 591,241		573,796	7.7	573,796
AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN		8.04		8.35		8.35	
I. REQUIRED RATES OF RETUR AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTL (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)				Jil.	EARNED RE	TURN ON EQUIT	Y PRO FORMA
	LOW	7.65	%	A INCLUDING		ADJUSTED	ADJUSTED
(4)	MIDPOINT	8.12	%	A INCLUDING	REVENUES	11.23 %	11.23
	HIGH	8.59	%	B. EXCLUDING	G E REVENUES	10.40_ %	10.40
I am aware that Se	Whoever knowing the intent to misleat official duty shall be punishable as proving the control of the control o	ngly makes a food and a public serve e guilty of a m	alse statement i vant in the perfo	ormance of his or he second degree			

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM AVERAGE RATE BASE September 2011

	(1) Plant in Service	(2) Plant Acquisition Adjustment	(3) Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization	(4) Customer Advances for Construction	(5) Net Plant in Service	(7) Property Held for Future Use	(8) Construction Work in Progress	(9) Net Utility Plant	(10) Working Capital	(11) Total Rate Base
PER BOOKS	1,064,015	5,166	485,087	9,540	574,554	229	18,427	593,210	(1,969)	591.241
FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:										
Property for Future Use						(229)		(229)		(229)
Temporary Cash Investment									4	1.5
Notes Receivable									No.	3.5
Accounts Rec /Pay - Assoc Companies									(2,726)	(2,726)
Merchandise Inventory									(31)	(31)
Other Accounts Receivable	0.00		Valen		1000			93844	(5,399)	(5,399)
Non-Utility Allocation	(349)		(146)		(203)			(203)		(203)
Remove Regulatory Tax Asset									-	-
Remove Unbundling Transition Charges									-3-	
Remove Non-Utility Accrued Liability							24461	size(7	70.60
Remove Non-Utility Martin Cty expansion							(115)	(115)	1. 670	(115)
Remove Unamort Debt Expense Remove Unrecovered Gas Cost									(1,578)	(1,678)
Remove Dividends Declared										18
Remove University Declared Remove University Conservation Costs									- 2	181
Remove Compelitive Rate Adjustment									(3,222)	(3,222)
Remove Unamortized Rale Case Expense									(371)	(371)
Gain on Sale of Property									(3/1)	(3/1)
Remove Acquis. Adjustment (WFNG)		(2.947)	(2,124)		(823)			(823)		(823)
Remove MSEA Adjustment		(5.531)	(2,724)		1040)		(1,225)	(1,225)		(1,225)
Other Comp. Income (Unsettled hedges)							1,112-11	(7.229)		(1,225)
Remove Investment in Subsidiaries									(1,423)	(1,423)
TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS	(349)	(2,947)	(2,270)		(1,026)	(229)	(1,340)	(2.595)	(14,850)	(17,445)
	1									
FPSC ADJUSTED	1,063,666	2,219	482,817	9,540	573,528		17,087	590,615	(16,819)	573,796
FLEX RATE REVENUES										
ADJUSTED FOR										
FLEX RATE REVENUES	1,053,666	2,219	482,817	9,540	573,528		17 087	590,615	(15,819)	573,796
PRO FORMA REVENUE INCREASE AND ANNUALIZATION ADJUSTMENTS.										
									-	
TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS										
PRO FORMA ADJUSTED	1,063,666	2,219	482,817	9,540	573,528		17,087	590,615	(16,819)	573,796
FINO FORMA MODOS (ED	1,003,000	E/C/3	402,017	0,040	372,020		11,501	5,00,015	(10,013)	2(3,140

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM NET OPERATING INCOME September 2011

18,794

	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7) Deferred	(8) Investment	(9)	(10) Total	(11) Nel
	Operating	08M	M&O	Depreciation &	Taxes Other	Income Taxes	Income Taxes	Tax Credit	Gain/Loss	Operating	Operating
	Revenues	Gas Expense	Other	Amerization	Than Income	Current	(Net)	(Net)	on Disposition	Expenses	Income
PER BOOKS	456,822	225,884	80,125	47,510	37,002	(4,936)	23,730		-	409,315	47,507
FPSC ADJUSTMENTS											
Remove Conservation Charges	(6,375)		(6,375)							(6,375)	÷
Non-Utility Allocation				(24)	0	9				(15)	15
Interest Synchronization						116				116	(116)
Parent Debt Adjustment						(136)				(136)	136
Remove Fuel Revenues	(226,490)	(225,884)			(606)	8				(226,490)	4
Economic Development Adjustment			(9)			3				(6)	6
Employee Activities			(136)			52				(84)	84
Intercompany Adjustment			(8)			3				(5)	5
Maintenance of General Plant			(28)			11				(17)	17.
Maint of Structures and Improvements			(11)			4				(7)	7
Lobbying included in Dues (AGA, FNGA)			(15)			6				(9)	9
Civid/Spcial Club Dues			0							-	
Remove Acquisition Adj. Amortiz. (WFNG)				(80)		31				(49)	49
Gain on Sale of Property				1-30					(186)	(186)	186
Remove ITC Amortization									1,342	10-34	***
OSS Adjustment											
TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS	(232,865)	(225,884)	(6,580)	(104)	(606)	99		1	(186)	(233,262)	397
		(220,000)					100				
FPSC ADJUSTED	223,957	_	73,545	47,406	36,396	(4,837)	23,730		(186)	176,053	47,904
FLEX RATE REVENUES	(3,644)					(1,406)				(1,406)	(2,238)
ADJUSTED FOR											
FLEX RATE REVENUES	220,313		73,545	47,406	35,396	(6,243)	23 730		(186)	174,647	45,666
PRO FORMA REVENUE INCREASE AND ANNUALIZATION ADJUSTMENTS											
Deferred Tax True-up						3.				¥	-
TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS										==	
PRO FORMA ADJUSTED	223,957		73,545	47,406	36,396	(4.837)	23,730		(186)	176,053	47,904
PER BOOKS. CURRENT MONTH AMOUNT	29,139	12,477	5,655	4,093	2,206	(978)	2,157			25,810	3,329

SCHEDULE 4

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM CAPITAL STRUCTURE FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS September 2011

						LOW POINT		MIDPOINT		HIGH POINT	
		ADJUS	TMENTS		RATIO	COST	WEIGHTED	COST	WEIGHTED	COST	WEIGHTED
AVERAGE	PER BOOKS	SPECIFIC	PRO RATA	ADJUSTED	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
LONG TERM DEBT	225,624	(4,482)	(5,360)	215,782	37 61%	6.92	2 60	6.92	2.60	6.92	2.60
SHORT TERM DEBT	3,535		(86)	3,449	0,60%	0.41	0.00	0.41	0.00	0.41	0.00
RESIDENTIAL DEPOSITS	10,783			10,783	1.88%	6.00	0.11	6.00	0.11	6.00	0.11
COMMERCIAL DEPOSITS	28,066			28,066	4.89%	7.00	0.34	7.00	0.34	7.00	0.34
INACTIVE DEPOSITS	202		e	202	0.04%						
COMMON EQUITY	277,594	(86)	(6,726)	270,782	47.19%	9.75	4.60	10,75	5.07	11.75	5,54
DEFERRED INCOME TAX	45,431	(700)		44,731	7.80%						
TAX CREDITS - ZERO COST					0.00%		4				
TOTAL	591,235	(5,268)	(12,171)	573,796	100.00%		7,65		8.12		8,59

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM EARNED RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS September 2011

A. FPSC ADJUSTED AVERAGE JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY INCLUDING FLEX RATE REVENUES

FPSC ADJUSTED AVERAGE EARNED RATE OF RETURN LESS: RECONCILED AVERAGE JURISDICTIONAL WEIGHTED COST RATES FOR:	8.35 % (Schedule 1)
LONG TERM DEBT	(2.60) %
SHORT TERM DEBT	0.00 %
PREFERRED STOCK	0.00 %
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS	(0.45) %
TAX CREDITS-WEIGHTED COST(MIDPOINT)	0.00 %
SUBTOTAL	(3.05) %
TOTAL	5.30 %
DIVIDED BY RECONCILED COMMON EQUITY RATIO	47.19 %
JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY	11.23 %

B. FPSC ADJUSTED AVERAGE JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY EXCLUDING FLEX RATE REVENUES

NET OPERATING REVENUE EXCLUDING FLEX RATE REVENUES	\$	45,666	(Schedule 3)
RATE BASE EXCLUDING FLEX RATE REVENUES	\$	573,796	(Schedule 2)
FPSC ADJUSTED AVERAGE EARNED RATE OF RETURN LESS: RECONCILED AVERAGE JURISDICTIONAL WEIGHTED COST RATES FOR:		7.96_9	6
LONG TERM DEBT		(2.60) 9	6
SHORT TERM DEBT		0.00 9	6
PREFERRED STOCK		0.00 %	6
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS		(0.45) 9	6
TAX CREDITS-WEIGHTED COST(MIDPOINT)		0.00 %	6
SUBTOTAL	į.	(3.05) %	6
TOTAL		4.91 %	6
DIVIDED BY RECONCILED COMMON EQUITY RATIO		47.19 9	6
JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY		10.40 9	6